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DMA/USPS-T6-1.  Please refer to Exhibit USPS 6A. 

a) When were the estimates in this Exhibit prepared? 
b) Please confirm that this Exhibit shows that the Postal Service will incur a 

net loss of $2.143 billion in FY 2006.  If you do not confirm, please explain 
fully. 

c) Please confirm that the April Financial & Operating Statement report 
shows a net loss of $89 million year to date.  If you do not confirm, please 
explain fully. 

d) Please confirm that as of the end of April, there were 5 months left in the 
Fiscal Year. 

e) Please confirm that the Postal Service will have to incur an average loss 
of over $400 million in each of the remaining months if they are to lose 
$2.143 billion for the year. If you do not confirm, please explain fully. 

f) Do you still believe that the Postal Service will lose $2.143 billion in FY 
2006?  Please explain your underlying logic. 

g) Please confirm that if the Service loses less than $2.143 billion in FY 
2006, it will be because revenues are higher than you predicted in USPS 
6A, expenses are lower, or some combination.  If you do not confirm, 
please explain fully. 

h) Please confirm that the April Financial & Operating Statement report 
shows that Total Revenue is $346.2 million favorably above budget while 
Total Expense is $159.8 million above budget.  If you do not confirm, 
please explain fully. 

i) What is the budget for net income for the year that is reflected in the 2006 
Financial & Operating Statements? 

Response: 

a) The revenue requirement estimates were prepared beginning in November 2005. 

The before rates revenue requirement assumptions and estimates, with minor 

corrections, were completed in early December 2005, and the after rates revenue 

requirement estimates were finalized approximately one week prior to the filing of 

this docket. 

b) Confirmed. 

c)  Confirmed. 

d) Confirmed. 
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e) Confirmed.  

f) My best judgment is that the projected FY 2006 net loss of $2.143 billion remains 

within a reasonable range, but it may be conservative given recent results.  

Postal Service finances typically worsen during the summer months as mail 

volume and revenue undergo seasonal declines. For example, in FY 2005 net 

income through April was $2.025 billion and the year ended with a net income of 

$1.445 billion reflecting losses of almost $600 million during the period between 

April and September.  A similar loss over the same time period in FY 2006, plus 

escrow expenses of almost $1.3 billion, which were not incurred during FY 2005, 

would produce a FY 2006 net loss between the planned amount of $1.8 billion 

(see part (i) below) and that included in the revenue requirement. I would caution 

that relatively small variations in revenues, year-end accounting accrual 

adjustments, and changes in the underlying expense drivers may all affect actual 

results.  An example of a change that will adversely affect September results will 

be a much higher COLA wage increases than those estimated in the filing.  

Based on the CPI through May, the September COLA is now estimated to be 

$666 per workyear compared to the estimate of $291 per workyear reflected in 

the filing.  

g) Confirmed, assuming that the P.L. 108-18 escrow amount is considered an 

expense for the purposes of this question. 

h) Confirmed. 

i) The FY 2006 Operating Budget is included in the Integrated Financial Plan which 

projects a FY 2006 loss of $1.8 billion after escrow expense. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-2.  Please assume that revenues for Fiscal 2006 were $1 billion higher 
than the estimate shown in USPS 6A.   Knowing this and assuming you could then re-
estimate revenue for FY 2007 and FY 2008, please confirm that all else being equal, 
your revised estimate would be higher than the estimates shown in USPS 6A.  Please 
fully explain any failure to confirm. 
 
Response: 

 
Not Confirmed.  I am not responsible for forecasting revenue in this case or as a part of 

my function at the Postal Service. But it is my opinion that the effect of an additional $1 

billion of revenue in FY 2006 on future years would depend on the source of the 

revenue and the various factors considered in preparing the volume and revenue 

estimates for future years.  If the additional revenue results from one-time events such 

as appropriations or gains on the sale of assets, there may be no impact on future 

years.   In other cases, the revenue increase may result from cyclical mailings such as 

the Census or possibly elections mail.  These types of mailings may have little or no 

effect on revenue estimated for future years.  If the increased revenue were to result 

from increased non-cyclical volume, the increase may affect future year revenue 

estimates, but the effect would be driven by the specific mail classes that changed.  I 

would also point out that an increase in revenue would also increase costs of the 

affected mail classes, and thereby mitigate any positive impact of the revenue gain. 

 

Please see the testimony of witness Thress (USPS-T-7) for volume forecasting methods 

and that of witness O’Hara (USPS-T-31) for revenue estimation considerations. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-3.  Please assume that revenues for Fiscal 2006 were $2 billion higher 
than the estimate shown in USPS 6A.   Knowing this and assuming you could then re-
estimate revenue for FY 2007 and FY 2008, please confirm that all else being equal, 
your revised estimate would be higher than the estimates shown in USPS 6A.  Please 
fully explain any failure to confirm. 
 

Response: 

Not confirmed.  Please see my response to DMA/USPS-T6-2.  The additional variance 

of $1 billion would not change my response. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-4.  As a general proposition, do you believe that predictions about the 
future are more accurate the closer they are made to the events being predicted?  
Please explain the reasoning underlying your belief. 
 
 
Response: 

Not necessarily.  As a non-postal event driven example consider a horse race.  

Although handicappers may predict, even right at the start of a race, that a particular 

horse will win, their forecasts oftentimes do not prove accurate.  Additionally, 

unforeseen events may occur that would, if known in advance, substantially change a 

handicapper’s advance judgment concerning the winner of an upcoming race.  A case 

in point would be the results of this year’s Preakness after Barbaro’s sad accident.   

In a more relevant postal example, an expense forecast based on trends generally can 

be made with more confidence and accuracy if the forecast period is nearer at hand.  

For example, I would expect an estimate of FY 2006 labor cost made today, barring 

unforeseen events in the next three months, to be more accurate than a FY 2006 

forecast made one or more years earlier.  With a labor estimate, new and more definite 

information on workyear usage, workloads, labor mix, and wage and benefits increases 

(e.g. COLAs) is available on a weekly and monthly basis, thereby providing the 

forecaster the ability to refine the estimates.  

But it is difficult to accurately predict other types of events, such as the effect of a 

hurricane season or the result of legislative changes that could affect postal revenues, 

regardless of how close one is to the occurrence of the event.   
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DMA/USPS-T6-5.  Please provide a schedule showing when the Postal Service expects 
to release each Financial & Operating Statement for the rest of this year.  If you do not 
know a precise date for the release of a statement, please provide your best estimate. 
 

Response: 

The current schedule for release of interim financial results is as follows: 

Report Month Projected Release Date 
May, 2006 July 5, 2006 
June, 2006 August 10, 2006 
July, 2006 September 8, 2006 
August, 2006 September 25, 2006 

 

The results for September will be available upon completion of the annual financial 

statements and approval by the Board of Governors. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-6.  As you know, the Postal Service is redesigning its processing and 
transportation network.  

a) Does the Postal Service intend to sell any real estate as a result of 
consolidating its processing network? 

b) If the Postal Service does not intend to sell any real estate, please explain 
why not and what it will do with the excess real estate. 

c) How would any proceeds from the sale of real estate be treated on the 
books of the Postal Service? 

d) Have any proceeds from the sale of real estate been accounted for in your 
estimates of revenue in 2006, 2007, and 2008?   

Response: 

a) Redirected to the United States Postal Service.  

b) Redirected to the United States Postal Service. 

c) I am informed that the following entries would be recorded assuming the sale of a 

20 year old Postal Service building along with the land for $100,000 with a 6% 

commission.  The original cost of the building is recorded at $60,000, the land 

cost was $15,000 and the depreciation to date is $30,000. 

 
  Debit: Cash       $94,000 

 Credit: Escrow, Account 23465       $94,000 

 This entry records the receipt of cash at the time of the sale.  

  ($100,000 gross sales amount less the commission of $6,400.) 

  

Debit Escrow, Account 23465      $94,000 

Debit: Commission Fee, Account 54129       $6,000 

Debit: Reimbursement and Cost Reduction Control,  
  Account 45960      $100,000 

 
 Credit: Land and Buildings Collection from Sales, Account 45961  $100,000 

 Credit: Gain/Loss on PL&EQ – Gain/Loss-Sale of Land  
  and Buildings, Account 45610     $100,000 
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 This entry records the sale based on the receipt of the property disposal letter 

provided by asset management. 

 

 Debit: Accumulated Depreciation, Account 17910   $30,000 

Debit: Gain/Loss on PL&EQ – Gain/Loss-Sale of Land and  
Buildings, Account 45610      $45,000 
 
Credit: Building Asset, Account 17121     $60,000 

Credit: Land, Account 17111       $15,000 

 

This entry removes the assets from the books and reduces the gain from the sale 

for the net book value of the assets.  The result of the combined entries is to 

recognize a gain on the sale of the property of $55,000 and commissions of 

$6,000.  

 

d) The account for collections from the sale of real estate and buildings (account 

45961) was unintentionally omitted from the miscellaneous income estimate.  A 

correction will be provided in the near future. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-7.  Does the Postal Service have any studies comparing market value 
to book value for any real estate owned by the USPS?  If so, please provide them. 
 

Response: 
 
I am informed that, with the possible exception of studies concerning the disposal or 

development of specific properties, the Postal Service has not conducted any studies 

that compared the book value of the Postal Service owned real estate portfolio to 

market value.   
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DMA/USPS-T6-8.  Please confirm that the market value of the real estate owned by the 
USPS is higher than the value at which it is carried on its books.  If you cannot confirm, 
please explain why, particularly in light of the recent increase in the price of real estate. 
 

Response: 
 
The Postal Service records real estate at cost in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. Therefore, any appreciation due to increasing land and possibly 

building values is not reflected in our financial statements.  Although one may speculate 

regarding the likelihood that market value of Postal Service owned real estate exceeds 

book value, I have no specific information that would support that conclusion.  

Moreover, market values may vary based on the location and condition of each 

property. The actual market value of a specific property cannot be known for certain 

until that property is sold.    
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DMA/USPS-T6-9.  Please provide a table showing for each Omnibus Rate filing the 
USPS estimated equity in the Test Year After Rates.     
 
 
Response: 
 
The projected equity amounts for the interim and test years after rates for this Docket 

are included in the table below.  The FY 2005-FY 2007 after rates amounts are obtained 

from Exhibit USPS 6I of my testimony.  FY 2008 after rates is calculated based on the 

FY 2007 after rates equity, less the FY 2008 after rates net deficiency included at 

Exhibit USPS 6A.  The capital contribution of the U.S. Government is not expected to 

change through the test year. 

Fiscal Year 

Capital 
Contribution 

of U.S. 
Government

Cumulative 
Net 

Income/Loss 
(Retained 
Earnings) 

Equity 
(Net Capital) 

2005 – Actual 3,034 2,342 5,376 

2006 3,034 (2,143) 3,233 

2007 After Rates 3,034 (1,243) 1,991 

2008 After Rates 3,034       (1) 1,990 

 

The estimated equity amounts for prior dockets are included in or can readily be 

calculated using the information contained in the revenue requirement witness’s 

testimony, which is available on the PRC website, in the PRC Docket Room, or the 

Postal Service Library. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-10.  Please confirm that all things being equal, in estimating Test Year 
Costs, a predicted decline in mail volume from the Base Year to the Test Year will lead 
to a reduction in clerks and mailhandlers, and that the reduction in the number of clerks 
and mailhandlers will lead to a reduction in the number of supervisors for these clerks 
and mailhandlers. 
 
 
Response: 

Not confirmed. A decline in total mail volume could result in a higher workload if shifts to 

higher work content pieces occur. I can confirm that when a decline in volume results in 

lower mail-volume-related workload, there is an opportunity to reduce the number of 

clerks and mailhandlers. This also creates an opportunity in some cases to reduce the 

number of supervisors. In recognition of this, it is my understanding that the rollforward 

reduces not only clerk and mailhandler costs, but supervisor costs as well, when mail 

volume workload declines.     
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DMA/USPS-T6-11.  Please confirm that all things being equal, in estimating Test Year 
Costs, a predicted decline in mail volume from the Base Year to the Test Year will lead 
to a reduction in the in-office cost for city delivery carriers, and that this reduction will 
lead to a reduction in the costs of supervisors for these carriers. 
 
 
Response: 

Not confirmed. For example, a decline in total mail volume could result in a higher 

workload if shifts to higher in-office work content pieces occur. I can confirm that lower 

mail-volume-related workload results in the opportunity to reduce in-office costs for city 

carriers. This also creates an opportunity in some cases to reduce supervisor costs. In 

recognition of this it is my understanding that the rollforward reduces not only city carrier 

in-office costs, but supervisor costs as well, when mail volume workload declines.   
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DMA/USPS-T6-12.  Please explain fully why the Postal Service does not fully piggyback 
all cost reduction programs. 
 
 
Response: 

It is my understanding that, as a general matter, cost reduction program savings are 

based on the estimates developed by the managers responsible for implementing the 

programs. These estimates are then subjected to the Postal Service’s budget process, 

which involves negotiation among program managers, field managers, and 

headquarters managers of the amount of savings that are deemed to be achievable.  

 

With respect to supervisor savings, these are reflected in initial cost savings estimates 

whenever, in the judgment of the program manager, such savings can be achieved 

based the specifics of the program.  Once the budget negotiation process deems the 

savings to be achievable, they are reflected in the final budget and in the estimates 

provided in the rate case. 

 

Supervisor savings of $13.3 million in FY 2006, $20.3 million in FY 2007, and $26.2 

million in FY 2008 have been included in the cost reduction program estimates.  See 

attachments D, E, and F of Library Reference L-49. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-13.  When the Postal Service sells a stamp, is the revenue booked at 
the time of sale, at the time the Stamp is used on a mail piece, or at some other time? 
Please feel free to provide separate answers for philatelic issues. 
 
 
Response: 

All revenue from sales of stamps is recorded at the time of the sale rather than at the 

time of usage.  Annually, stamp sales revenue is adjusted by an amount estimated to 

reflect the amount of postage sold but not yet used.  This deferred revenue amount is 

reflected on our balance sheet in the liabilities section under the title “Estimated Prepaid 

Postage.” 
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DMA/USPS-T6-14.  Please provide the dollar value of stamps sold in the Base Year 
and an estimate of the dollar value of those that are expected to be sold in the Test 
Year. 
 
 
Response: 
 
FY 2005 stamp revenue was $11.045 billion, as reported in the September 2005 

Financial and Operating Statements.  Since revenue is estimated by class of mail, 

rather than type of postage payment, there are no estimates of stamped revenue for the 

interim or test years.  
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DMA/USPS-T6-15.   Please provide an estimate of the percentage of the dollar value of 
stamps that are sold but that are never used because they are lost, are purchased for 
philatelic reasons, or are not used on mail for some other reason.  Please be sure to 
discuss how personal postage available from Zazzle or from other vendors affects the 
estimate.  If there are studies, analyses, or reports from USPS auditors bearing on this 
issue, please provide them. 
 
 
Response: 

All stamps are assumed to be purchased for use on mail except for philatelic stamp 

sales by the Stamp Fulfillment Services group in Kansas City, which represented $5 

million in FY 2005. 

I am not aware of any studies, analyses, or reports from USPS auditors dealing with the 

issue of non-philatelic stamps that are never used on mail.   
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DMA/USPS-T6-16.  If revenue is booked only when stamps are used, please describe 
how the Postal Service accounts for the value of those stamps that are lost, purchased 
for philatelic reasons, or are not used on the mail for some other reason. 

Response: 

Not applicable.  See my response to DMA/USPS-T6-13. 
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DMA/USPS-T6-17.  Please provide all studies, reports from USPS auditors, or analyses 
bearing on the topic of Postage in the Hands of the American Public. 

 

Response: 

Attached are the most recent (FY 2005) descriptions of the estimation and accounting 

for deferred revenue related to postage in the hands of the public (PIHOP).    

Several more voluminous reports from the early and mid-1980s dealing with alternative 

estimation procedures, the review of the then existing model, and a system design 

document also exist and can be made available for review, if desired.   
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